### AGREEMENT

-112

This is an AGREEMENT made and entered into thisday				
of February, 20 23, by and between the County of Humboldt, a				
political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as COUNTY)				
and, Mercer-Fraser Company,				
a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of California				
hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".				

#### Section 1 - SCOPE OF WORK

Contractor shall furnish all Labor, Tools and Materials and perform all the work for the:

# BRIDGE PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE PROGRAM, SIX BRIDGE LOCATIONS IN HUMBOLDT COUNTY PROJECT NO.: BPMP-5904(156) CONTRACT NO.: 216156

in accordance with the contract documents referred to in Section 3 of this Agreement.

## Section 2 - CONTRACT PRICE

County shall pay, and Contractor shall accept Contractor's Bid Prices, as shown on EXHIBIT "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof, as full compensation for furnishing all materials and for doing all the work contemplated and embraced in this Agreement; also for all loss or damage, arising out of the work aforesaid, or from the actions of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by County, and for all risks of every description connected with the work; also for all expenses incurred by or in consequence of the suspension or discontinuance of the work and for well and faithfully completing the work, and the whole thereof, in the manner and according to the Plans and Specifications, and the requirements of the Engineer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the date first above set forth.

COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

(SEAL)	Chair, Board of Supervisor of the County of Humboldt State of California	S
ATTEST:		
Clerk of the Board of the County of H State of California  BY Clerk of the Board Clerk of the Board Tracy	of Supervisors umboldt,	MERCER-FRASER COMPANY BY TITLE President BY TITLE Secretary
APPROVED AS TO	Α	(Two Signatures Required For Corporation)  Mark Bentry  VICE PRES IN ONT
INSURANCE CER AND APPROVED: BY		

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. The parties hereto have entered into this Agreement as of the date first above set forth.

## COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

(6:27)	ВУ	
(SEAL)	Chair, Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California	,
ATTEST:		
KATHY HA Clerk of the Bo of the County of State of Califor	pard of Supervisors of Humboldt,	
BYClerk of the	Board	MERCER-FRASER COMPANY BY
		BYSecretary
APPROVED AS	S TO FORM:	(Two Signatures Required For Corporation)  Mark Bentry  VICE PRES 10 CM
BY	N/A	
Deputy Cou	inty Counsel	VICE-PRESIDENT
INSURANCE C AND APPROVI	ERTIFICATES REVIEWED ED:	
BY Phillips, Aman	nda Digitally signed by Phillips, Amanda Date: 2023 02:03 09:27:59-48:00*	
Risk Mar		